
  

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday 21 May 2014 
 
Time:  5.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Laura Wilson   Direct Dial: 0115 8764301 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

5  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 19 February 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

6  TACKLING ROGUE LANDLORDS  
Verbal update by Lorraine Raynor, Head of Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards 
 

 

7  RELOCATION OF HYSON GREEN LIBRARY  
Verbal update by Sue Foster, Project Manager, Major Programmes 
 

 

8  HIGHFIELDS PARK: HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND, PARKS FOR 
PEOPLE RESTORATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROJECT: STAGE 
TWO APPLICATION  
Report of Corporate Director for Community Services 
 
 

11 - 20 

Public Document Pack



9  ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS FROM NOTTINGHAM CITY 
HOMES (NCH)  
Report of Chief Executive, Nottingham City Homes 
 

21 - 24 

10  WARD PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 1  
Report of Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

25 - 54 

11  AREA CAPITAL FUND - 2014/15 PROGRAMME  
Report of Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

55 - 64 

12  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
To consider meeting at 5.30 pm on the following Wednesdays: 
 
2014 
 
17 September 
19 November 
 
2015 
 
18 February 
 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
 



NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA 
COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 19 FEBRUARY 2014 from 
5.33 pm to 6.34 pm 
 
� Councillor Liaqat Ali  (Chair) 
 Councilllor Azad Choudhry (Vice-Chair) 
� Councillor Mohammad Aslam 
� Councillor Merlita Bryan 
� Councillor Anne Peach 
� Councillor Sarah Piper 
� Councillor Dave Trimble 
 
� indicates present at meeting  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Dave Brennan  - Castle Cavendish 
 
Alderman David Poole - City of Nottingham Neighbourhood Watch Council 
 
Ben Haddock  - Community Reps 
 
Tim Preston   - Dunkirk and Lenton Forum 
 
Lesley Fyffe   ) Dunkirk and Old Lenton Community Association 
Sheila Porterfield  ) 
 
Lynn Standen  - Nottingham City Homes 
 
Mike Siebert   - Nottingham Park Residents Association 
   
Inspector Annie Yates - Nottinghamshire Police 
 
Moby Farrands  ) Partnership Council 
Tony Marshall  ) 
 
Peter Beynon  ) Residents 
Nick Packham  ) 
 
Chris Newton  - St Paul’s Residents Association 
 
Melanie Futer  - University of Nottingham 
 
Rob Gabbitas - Neighbourhood Development Officer ) 
Iffat Iqbal  - Neighbourhood Development Officer ) Communities 
John Marsh - Central Locality Manager  ) 
Linda Wright  - Neighbourhood Development Officer ) 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 19.02.14 

Sandra Patterson - Safer Routes to School Officer - Development 
 
Laura Wilson - Constitutional Services Officer  - Resources 
 
33  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Fiona Corbett 
Mya Fletcher 
Peter Milligan 
Sue Thorpe 
Luke Willen 
Inspector Rob Wilson 
 
34  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 
35  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2013 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
36  WARD PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 3 2013/14 

 
John Marsh, Central Locality Manager, int
[...]
me safe’ poster, a full Road 
Safety Education delivery toolkit, a home to school template letter and 
information on parking responsibly; 

 
(d) the Parking Enforcement Team will be visiting each school in the area for a 

Week of Action and their presence alone may deter some people from parking 
in the way they usually would; 

 
(e) the work will also involve educating people on driving and parking safely 

outside schools, although Nottingham has the best road safety record in the 
country for journeys to and from schools with child casualties dropping from 
100 in 1990 to less than 20 in 2012; 

 
(f) all schools in the City are in favour of the Enforcement Programme. 
 
RESOLVED to thank Sandra for her presentation and note the information 
provided. 
 
39  ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS FROM NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

(NCH) 
 

Lynn Standen, Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes, introduced 
the Chief Executive of Nottingham City Homes’ report detailing the schemes 
proposed to provide extra security, safety and well being to residents. She informed 
the Committee that the scheme proposed for Lambert Street, The Avenue Hotel rear 
boundary in the Arboretum has been deferred. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the following schemes: 
 
Arboretum ward: 
 

Site Proposal Assessment Cost 

17-21 Vincent 
Gardens, 
Hyson Green 

Take down the knee 
rail fencing, remove 
the bushes and  a 
tree and create a 
new footpath 

Will improve the 
environmental 
appearance for 
residents 

£2,265.98 

Rear of 
Selhurst Court, 
Hyson Green 

Remove the old 
paving slabs and 
replace them with 
tarmac 

Will improve the local 
environment and 
reduce risks for 
residents 

£5,610.18 

Total budget to carry forward £18,566.43 

 
 

Page 8



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 19.02.14 

Dunkirk and Lenton ward: 
 

Site Proposal Assessment Cost 

34-48 Penn 
Avenue, Lenton 

Resurface the 
footpath with red 
tarmac to match 
existing and fill in 
emp
[...]
:  
Further to receiving a Stage One Heritage and Big Lottery Parks For People Fund (HBLPPF) 
approval in July 2013, the Project Team have now worked up the detailed designs and have carried 
out additional consultation / consensus checks with park users and project partners such as the 
University of Nottingham, the Environment Agency (EA) and the Highfields Park User Group.  
 
This report presents the final Highfields Park Landscape Restoration Project and seeks the 
Committee’s endorsement to submit a detailed Stage Two project application to the HBLPPF in 
August 2014. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the Committee approves and endorses the Highfields Park Landscape Restoration 
Project and the Stage Two HBLPPF bid as detailed in sections 2.2 – 2.8 of this report. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1.1 The recommendations are being sought in order to ensure that the restoration project 

can continue with full support of the Area Committee before the Stage Two bid is 
presented to Executive Board for final approval prior to submitting the bid to the 
Lottery in August this year.    

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Highfields Park was laid out in the early 1920s as a public park on the initiative of Sir 

Jesse Boot, it opened partly in 1923 and the public was given its full use in 1926. The 
ownership was transferred to the City Council in 1923. It is one of the first man-made, 
large-scale public parks of the 20th century.  By virtue of its value Highfields Park was 
included in English Heritage's Register of Parks and Gardens of Special Historic 
Interest and was given a Grade II listing (Ref GD 2771). Recognising the importance 
of this historic urban park, English Heritage has recently uplifted its status to Grade 
II*.  

 
2.2  In the last two years a number of reports (as detailed in section 8) have already 

recognised the need and provided justification for this greatly needed restoration 
proje
[...]
ria set out at section 2.2 of this report. 
 
6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
6.1 As this report does not include proposals for new or changing policies, or services an 

Equality Impact Assessment has not been carried out. However, these proposals aim 
to improve the quality of life and wellbeing for residents. 

 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
7.1 None. 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
8.1 None. 

Page 22



 

APPENDIX 1 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMME 2014/2015 - PROPOSED SCHEMES 

 
ARBORETUM WARD 

 
Site Proposal Assessment Proposed 

Decision 
Budget 
£18,566.43 

None this time     

 

RADFORD AND PARK WARD 

 
Site Proposal Assessment Proposed 

Decision 
Budget 
£45,245.44 

Grafton Court, Canning Circus 
 
 
 
 
Argyle Court 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Argyle Court 
 
 

Additional funding required to remove 
cobbles and tarmac all entrances to 
following blocks: 1-6;7-13;14-19;20-25;26-
31;32-41;42-49 
 
Remove low level wall and make good 
surfaces, Install 2.No Seats and 2.No 
Waste Bins, Remove vegetation / shrubs 
and lay down tar macadam. Reinstall 
existing fencing to wall on the opposite 
side to prevent falls. 
 
 
Replace the hedges / bushes in the 
planting areas at the front entrance with  
low maintenance plants. 

Cobbles unsafe and appearance of 
area will be improved 
 
 
 
Visual appearance improvements 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Visual appearance improvements 
 

Agree 
 
 
 
 
Agree 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Agree 
 
 

£2,213.60 
 
 
 
 
£10,734.71 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£3,901.53 
 
 

   Total (carry 
Forward) 

£28,395.60 

 

DUNKIRK AND LENTON WARD 

 
Site Proposal Assessment Proposed 

Decision 
Budget 
£15,133.40 

None this time     

 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

3



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA 
COMMITTEE -  21 MAY 2014 

  

Title of paper: WARD PERFORMANCE: QUARTER 1 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andy Vaughan 
Strategic Director for Commercial and 
Neighbourhood Services 

Wards affected:  
Arboretum 
Dunkirk and Lenton 
Radford and Park 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

John Marsh, Locality Manager 
0115 8838467 – john.marsh@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Rob Gabbitas, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Rob.gabbitas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel: 0115 8838472 
Linda Wright, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Linda.wright@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel: 0115 8838473 
Iffat Iqbal, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Iffat.iqbal@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel: 07985221347  

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Dave Halstead, Head of City Services 
Dave.halstead@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Linda Robertson, Analyst, Crime and Drugs Partnership 
Linda.robertson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The ward performance reports provide updates on key issues and themes which link back to local 
priorities and strategic themes in the Nottingham Plan 2020. The reports provide summary updates 
on the following key themes: 

• Ward Priorities 

• Community Engagement 

• Finance 

• Safer theme – Crime and Anti-Social behaviour (ASB) 

• Neighbourhood theme – Environmental issues and Housing 

Agenda Item 10


[...]
pping 103 268 165 160% 144 312 168 117% 180 284 104 58% 238

Dog Fouling 17 27 10 59% 32 31 -1 -3% 21 68 47 224% 9

Unemployment 2380 2287 -93 -4% 2337 2156 -181 -8% 2259 2031 -228 -10% 2334

Qtr 1 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 4

P
a
g
e
 5

4



 
 

ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA COMMITTEE -                         
21 May 2014 

   

Title of paper: AREA CAPITAL FUND – 2014/15 PROGRAMME 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andy Vaughan  
Strategic Director for Commercial and 
Neighbourhood Services  
 

Wards affected: 
Arboretum 
Dunkirk and Lenton 
Radford and Park 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

John Marsh, Central Locality Manager 
John.marsh@nottinghamcity.gov.uk   
Tel: 0115 8838467 
Rob Gabbitas, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Rob.gabbitas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk   
Tel: 0115 8838472  
Iffat Iqbal, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Iffat.iqbal@nottinghamcity.gov.uk     
Tel: 07985221347  
Linda Wright, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Linda.wright@nottinghamcity.gov.uk    
Tel: 0115 8838473 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Nancy Hudson, Projects Officer, Highways Services 
Nancy.hudson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
Tel: 0115 8765633 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report details the l
[...]
ing equipment for use on Gregory 
Boulevard 

Holland Street Gating Order Approved September 2013  £4,000   Yes Gating order  

Bridlington Street 
Park Rat Bait Bins 

Approved September 2013 
by DA £504   Yes 

2 rat bait bins to be installed at Bridlington Street Park as 
agreed with Public Health Officers 

The Forest Contribution Approved May 2013 £30,000   Yes   

        Total Public Realm schemes**  £41,816    
       

Arboretum Decommitments 
      
Location Type Reason Amount Details  

Previously decommitted schemes    £31,580                 

     
Total Decommitted***  £31,580  
    
     

P
a
g
e
 5

8



2013-2015 LTP allocation  £132,000 

LTP carried forward from 2011-2013  £14,953 

2013 - 2014 Public Realm allocation  £39,600 

Public Realm carried forward  £2,260 

2014 - 2015 Public Realm allocation  £39,600 

Total Available 2013 - 2015 ACF  £228,413 

*Less LTP schemes  - £49,918 

**Less Public Realm schemes - £41,816 

***Decommitted funds  + £31,580 

Remaining available balance  £168,259 

LTP element remaining   £128,615 

Public Realm element remaining  £39,644 

P
a
g
e
 5

9



 
Dunkirk & Lenton Area Capital 2013 - 2015 LTP schemes 

       
Dunkirk & Lenton LTP schemes 

        
Location Type Councillor Prioritised /  

Area Committee Approved 
Estimate Estimated  

start date 
Completed Details  

Lenton Boulevard 
Bollards Bollards Prioritised 29 April 2014 £3,360     

Removal of existing non-matching bollards and replacement 
with uniform heritage black bollards with Nottingham City 
logo 

Lenton Boulevard 
Sign 

Signs Prioritised 29 April 2014 £1,930     Provision of single post "Welcome to Lenton Sign" 

Lenton Boulevard 
Sign 

Signs Prioritised 29 April 2014 £139     Installation of sign on Lenton Boulevard 

Lenton Boulevard 
rail 

Guard rail Prioritised 29 April 2014 £29,842     Replace grey public safety barrier with black heritage barrier 
railing. 

Montpelier Road Signs Prioritised 18 March 2014 £1,500     Amendment to existing signing and lining to reduce HGV 
access to Montpelier Road 

Lenton Bvd Area SNP Prioritised 06 February 2014 £1,910     Refurbishment / replacement of cast street name plates in 
Lenton Bvd area 

Sainsbury’s, Derby 
Road and Lenton 
Boulevard 

Cycle stands Approved November 2013 £2,000     Two cycle stands outside Sainsbury outlets as part of 
Citywide cycling improvement strategy 

        Total LTP 
schemes* 

  £40,681    

       
Dunkirk & Lenton Public Realm schemes 

        
Location Type Councillor Prioritised / 

Area Committee Approved 
Estimate Estimated  

start date 
Completed Details  

Lenton Boulevard 
rail 

Knee rail Prioritised 29 April 2014 £9,709     Knee Rail (Metal) 100mm x 100mm, Total length required is 
93lm 

Lenton Boulevard 
planters 

Brick planters Prioritised 29 April 2014 £2,204     2 planters which will be situated on opposite sides of Lenton 
Blvd 

Lenton Boulevard 
bins 

Litter bins Prioritised 29 April 2014 £2,240     Replacement of 8 litter bins on Lenton Boulevard 

Penn Avenue, 
Lenton 

Play equipment Approved November 2013 £3,741     Combination swing with metal post including surfacing and 
ground preparation works 

Priority cleansing 
areas      

Equipment  Approved November 2013 £708     To improve backlines on small streets and paths in leaf fall 
season. Also for use on Lenton Boulevard 

       
*Total Public 
Realm schemes* 

  £18,602    

       

 

P
a
g
e
 6

0



Dunkirk & Lenton Area Capital Decommitments 
          
Location Type Reason Amount Details      

              

          
Total Decommitted**   £0    
       
2013-2015 LTP allocation  £82,000    
LTP carried forward from 2011-2013  £0    
2013 - 2014 Public Realm allocation  £24,600    
Public Realm carried forward  £0    
2014 - 2015 Public Realm allocation  £24,600    
Total Available 2013 - 2015 ACF  £131,200    

*Less LTP schemes - £40,681    

**Less Public Realm schemes - £18,602    
***Decommitted funds + £0    
Remaining available balance  £71,917    
LTP element remaining  £41,319    
Public Realm element remaining  £30,598    

P
a
g
e
 6

1



 
Radford & Park Area Capital 2013 - 2015 Programme 

 
Radford & Park LTP schemes 

 

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised / 
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Wilton Street / 
Garfield Road Lining Prioritised  March 2014 £20,000 tbc   

Implementation of formal parking bays at Wilton Street and 
new double yellow lining on Garfield Road 

Forster Street Traffic calming Approved November 2013 £58,000 27/05/14   
Proposed Traffic calming scheme along Forster Street to 
improve safety around Radford Primary School 

Redoubt Street Resurfacing Approved November 2013 £29,121 25/01/14 Yes 

Works to include treatment to granite setts. Scheme also 
forms part of wider improvements to Forster Street (traffic 
calming) 

Faraday Road Feasibility Approved November 2013 £2,000  Mar 2014   
To address traffic management and safety concerns 
including Faraday Road / Derby Road junction 

Johnson Road  Footpath 
Delegated Authority 31 July 
2013 £9,387 - Yes 

Resurfacing on left side from Cycle Road junction to end of 
cul-de-sac 

Trafalgar Close / 
Beckenham Road  Lining 

Delegated Authority 31 July 
2013 £975       

Forster Street Feasibility Study 
Delegated Authority 31 July 
2013 £2,000 - Yes Feasibility Study for traffic calming scheme 

Radford TRO 
Delegated Authority 31 July 
2013 £5,000 

Survey  
May 2014   

Unrestricted parking bays amendment order (Player Street, 
Beckenham Road, Wallan Street and Osborne Street. Also, 
Ronald Street / Boden Street) 

Ben Street 
Bollards & 
Tarmacing Approved May 2013 £4,421 - Yes 

Install 6 new metal bollards and retarmac footpath at 
junction with Player Street 

       Total LTP schemes*  £130,904    
      

Radford & Park Public Realm schemes 
 

Location / 
Scheme Type 

Councillor Prioritised / 
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Norton Street 
acquisition Contribution Prioritised 16 April 2014 £50,000     

Contribution towards a Registered Provider for affordable 
housing scheme. 

Canning Circus/ 
Woodstock Ave  

Planters –  
Phase 2 

Delegated Authority March 
2014 £6,200     

Provision of planters on Canning Circus and Woodstock 
Avenue 

Priority cleansing 
areas      Equipment  Approved November 2013 £708 -- Yes 

Replacement cleansing equipment for use on Radford Road 
and Alfreton Road  

Fleet Close Fencing Approved November 2013 £250 
February 
2014   

Request from residents to complete the fencing by fencing 
up the existing gap 

Canning Circus Planters Approved September 2013 £6,800 -- Yes Planters on Canning Circus 

Radford Transfer Approved September 2013 £14,475 -- Yes 

Transfer of Public Realm funds to Berridge Ward in 
exchange for NCH environmental funds for 2011-12 and 
2012-13 

The Forest Contribution Approved May 2013 £20,000 -- Yes   

P
a
g
e
 6

2



       Total Public Realm schemes**  £98,433    
       

Radford & Park Decommitments 
       
Location Type Reason Amount Details      

Previously decommitted schemes   £32,527       

       Total Decommitted***  £32,527    
       
Total 2013-2015 LTP allocation  £128,000    
LTP carried forward from 2011-2013  £36,000    
2013 - 2014 Public Realm allocation  £38,400    
Public Realm carried forward  £74,211    
2014 - 2015 Public Realm allocation  £38,400    
Total Available 2013 - 2015 ACF  £315,011    

*Less LTP schemes - £130,904    

**Less Public Realm schemes - £98,433    
***Decommitted funds + £32,527    
Remaining available balance  £118,201    
LTP element remaining  £61,623    
Public Realm element remaining  £56,578    

 

 

P
a
g
e
 6

3



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	8 Highfields Park: Heritage Lottery Fund, Parks For People Restoration and Improvement Project: Stage Two Application
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Environmental Submissions from Nottingham City Homes (NCH)
	10 Ward Performance - Quarter 1
	Arboretum - Feb to April 2014 data
	Dunkirk  Lenton - Feb to April 2014 data
	Radford  Park - Feb to April  2014 data

	11 Area Capital Fund - 2014/15 Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA 
COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 21 May 2014 from 5.33 pm - 
6.33 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Azad Choudhry (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Mohammad Aslam 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Sarah Piper 
Councillor Dave Trimble 

Councillor Liaqat Ali  
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Dave Brennan - Castle Cavendish 
Tim Preston - Dunkirk and Lenton Forum 
Lesley Fyffe ) 

) 

 

Dunkirk and Old Lenton Community Centre 
Sheila Porterfield 
June Perry - Friends of the Forest 
Peter Beynon ) 

) 
) 
) 

 
Residents 

Donna Griffiths 
Nick Packham 
Luke Willen 
Chris Newton - St. Paul’s Residents Association 
Paul Howard - Nottingham City Homes 
Inspector Robert Wilson - Nottinghamshire Police 
Moby Farrands - Partnership Council 
Dave Cordell ) 

) 

 

University of Nottingham Student’s Union 
Jenny Gammon 
Rob Gabbitas - Neighbourhood Development Officer ) 

) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
Communities 

Iffat Iqbal - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
John Marsh - Central Locality Manager 
Linda Wright - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
James Dymond - Parks Development Manager 
Sue Foster - Project Manager - Development 
Zena West - Constitutional Services Officer - Resources 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Choudhry as the Chair for the 2014/15 
municipal year. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Peach as the Vice-Chair for the 2014/15 
municipal year. 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 21.05.14 

2 

 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Ali 
Mya Fletcher 
David Poole 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
5  MINUTES 

 
The committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
6  TACKLING ROGUE LANDLORDS 

 
Lorraine Raynor, Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards, briefed the 
Committee on funding to tackle rogue landlords. The following points were 
highlighted: 
 
(a) £124,000 of funding has been provided by Central Government to tackle rogue 

landlords, linked with other work on HMO (Houses in Multiple Occupation) 
Licensing. A three pronged approach is being taken. 

 
(b) An advertising campaign is taking place, using bus poster and bus shelter 

advertisements, social media, and an article in the Arrow, encouraging people 
to report rogue landlords. The website is making it easier for people to report. 
It is also hoped it will drive up standards and expectations and direct tenants 
towards accredited properties. 

 
(c) Training is being offered to landlords, so that they can ensure standards and 

identify any issues. 60 training places went very quickly and there is now a 
waiting list. Information is available to support landlords, and they are being 
signposted to the Nottingham Standard accreditation schemes. Training will be 
offered to City Council and partner organisation staff who visit properties to 
encourage reporting of problems to the Environmental Health Team. 

 
(d) Mandatory licensing is in place for HMOs (Houses in Multiple Occupation). 

Three HMOs were closed in recent weeks due to being dangerous, and will 
remain closed until improvements are made. Additional areas for the team to 
investigate include whether the property is safe and clean, and the landlord’s 
behaviours. Landlords who receive complaints will have their whole portfolio of 
properties reviewed. 

 
(e) Prosecutions will be publicised to raise awareness. 
 
Following feedback and questions from the Committee, the following additional 
information was provided: 
 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 21.05.14 

3 

(f) Some landlords have already started using the Facebook page. There was 
expected criticism of perceived negative portrayal of landlords, but there has 
been none. 

 
(g) Issues about tenants mistreating properties is being covered in the landlord 

training sessions, and falls under poor management. 
 
(h) Fire safety is also assessed, under 29 hazards set out in legislation, as part of 

the HMO licensing assessments. Some HMOs have been closed due to lack 
of fire safety. Fire safety is included in the landlord training. 

 
(i) Part of the 29 hazards cover the security of the building, and landlords can be 

required to improve security and properly secure windows and doors. 
 
(j) Some tenants do not report issues as they fear repercussions. The core aim of 

the project as well as identifying issues is to support tenants. Nottingham City 
Council will be working closely with key partners such as the Police, 
Nottingham City Homes, Unipol and the Student Unions, to ensure that a 
framework and support network is in place, and to minimise the risk of 
homelessness as an end result. 

 
RESOLVED to thank Lorraine Raynor for the presentation, and note the 
content.  
 
7  RELOCATION OF HYSON GREEN LIBRARY 

 
Sue Foster, Project Manager in Major Programmes, briefed the Committee on the 
relocation of the Hyson Green Library. The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) Consultation has taken place on proposals to move the library into the main 

contact centre. The benefits will include longer opening hours, more space, 
better services (such as wifi) and having a “one stop shop” for services 
citizens may use. 

 
(b) Leaflets were distributed to local houses, community centres and schools, 

consulting on the proposed design. Acorn clients presented a petition, and as 
a result the original design was changed.  

 
(c) Positive responses came from users of the GP surgery and the daycare at the 

contact centre. Negative responses came from Acorn users, and there were 
some concerns about a possible reduced space for books. 49% of 
respondents strongly approved or approved of the proposals. 41% of 
respondents strongly disapproved or disapproved of the proposals. 10% 
neither approved or disapproved. 

 
(d) The decision went to Leadership Group, and a business case will be 

presented to Executive Board in July 2014. The next step will be to produce a 
detailed design. 

 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 21.05.14 

4 

(e) There are no plans for the old library building. No plans can be made until the 
relocation is approved. 20 year lifecycle costs will be sought for the business 
case. 

 
RESOLVED to thank Sue Foster for her presentation, and note the content. 
 
8  HIGHFIELDS PARK: HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND, PARKS FOR PEOPLE 

RESTORATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROJECT: STAGE TWO 
APPLICATION 

 
James Dymond, parks Development Manager, presented a report on Heritage 
Lottery funding for improvements at Highfields Park. The improvements are part of a 
£4 million project. After terms and conditions are finalised, the project will go to 
Executive Board for approval, then for lottery funding in July. If successful, the work 
would start in summer 2015, with the intention of keeping most of the park open 
throughout. The lottery funding would allow the following improvements to be made: 
 
(a) Restoration of the park entrances and fences 
 
(b) A new adventure golf area. 
 
(c) New footpaths. 
 
(d) Tree felling and thinning. 
 
(e) Work to improve existing bowling green. 
 
(f) Improvement and restoration of existing stonework. 
 
(g) Employment of a Park Ranger, and a new Head Gardener 
 
(h) Instigation of a 10 year Park Management Plan and a 5 year Event and 

Activity Plan. 
 
The following points were added, after questions from the Committee: 
 
(i) The paddling pool has large amounts of silt, and is unusable. Unfortunately it 

cannot be brought back into use as a paddling pool, the intention is to convert 
it into a nature area. 

 
(j) The silt contamination of the lake is mostly composed of zinc and cadmium. 

The origins of the contamination are unknown. 
 
(k) The Maid Marian boat is currently stored at Colwick Marina, but is in an 

extremely poor condition. It would cost approximately £100,000 to restore, and 
there are no plans to do so. There is very little of the original boat left, and 
buying a new boat has been discussed. 

 
RESOLVED to approve and endorse the Highfields Landscape Restoration 
Project and Stage Two bid as detailed in the report, and thank James Dymond 
for his presentation. 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 21.05.14 

5 

 
9  ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS FROM NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

(NCH) 
 

RESOLVED to approve the following Nottingham City Homes Environmental 
submissions in the Radford and Park ward: 
 
(1) Additional funding of £2,213.60 to remove unsafe cobbles and tarmac on 

some entrances to Grafton Court, Canning Circus; 
 
(2) £10,734.71 to remove a low level wall, improve surfaces, install seating 

and waste bins, remove vegetations and shrubs, lay down tar macadam 
and re-install fencing at Argyle Court; 

 
(3) £3,901.53 to replace hedges and bushes with low maintenance plants at 

Argyle Court. 
 
10  WARD PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 1 

 
Inspector Robert Wilson, Notts Police, and John Marsh, Locality Manager, presented 
a report to the Committee, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) Crime has been particularly challenging in the past year, but total crime is 

down by 47 crimes over the last 7 weeks. Late night crime prevention patrols 
are ongoing, and 550 houses that have been identified as vulnerable in the 
Arboretum area have been given crime prevention advice. 

 
(b) Areas of recent focus include street drinking and associated anti-social 

behaviour, and road safety including wearing seatbelts and ensuring mobile 
phones aren’t used whilst driving. 

 
(c) A nigh time noise car has been used to patrol near University residences for 

the last three Fridays and Saturdays at the end of term, in an effort to reduce 
excessive noise. 

 
(d) 12 fines and 200 letters have been issued in the Arboretum area for fly-tipping. 

Dunkirk and Lenton is one of the best performing wards for cleanliness, which 
includes graffiti and fly-tipping. Radford has higher levels of litter, and graffiti 
levels in line with those in Arboretum, but it has a higher clear-up rate. Fly-
tipping remains the biggest cleanliness issue. 

 
(e) A number of new apprentices have been taken on in the street cleaning team. 

Five new sweepers, 2 with washers, have been purchased to replace older 
equipment. 

 
(f) The Student Waste Plan, which tackles roughly an extra 100 tonnes of litter 

and fly-tipping left behind when students move out or leave for the holidays, 
will be implemented soon. 

 
The following comments were made by the Committee: 
 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 21.05.14 

6 

(g) It would be useful in the data is broken down by month or quarter, and also 
represented in graph form. It is sometimes difficult to grasp changes in 
reported incidents when the information seems to be reported in slightly 
different formats. 

 
(h) Youths have been gathering on Standard Hill and drinking on the steps from 

around 10pm, and some needles have been found in the area. This will be fed 
back to the Beat Team. 

 
(i) A member of the Committee queried how HMO dwelling burglaries are 

counted in figures. It was confirmed that individually lockable rooms are 
counted as separate dwellings and separate burglaries, so if all rooms are 
broken into within an HMO a high number of burglaries would be recorded, 
even if only one property is affected. However, there has been such a large 
reduction in HMO burglaries in recent months that this is not such an issue 
anymore. 

 
RESOLVED to note the information from the Ward report. 
 
11  AREA CAPITAL FUND - 2014/15 PROGRAMME 

 
RESOLVED to note the monies available, and approve the following Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) and Public Realm schemes: 
 
(1) Arboretum – no new LTP or Public Realm schemes requiring approval; 
 
(2) Dunkirk and Lenton LTP schemes – £3,360 to remove non-matching 

bollards and replace them with uniform heritage black bollards with the 
Nottingham City Council logo on Lenton Boulevard, £1,930 for a single 
post “Welcome to Lenton” sign on Lenton Boulevard, £139 for 
installation of the sign, £29,842 to replace grey public safety barriers 
with black heritage barrier railings on Lenton Boulevard, £1,500 to 
amend existing signage and liming to reduce HGV access to Montpelier 
Road, £1,910 to refurbish and replace cast street name plates in the 
Lenton Boulevard area; 

 
(3) Dunkirk and Lenton Public Realm schemes – £9,709 for a knee rail on 

Lenton Boulevard, £2,204 for two planters on Lenton Boulevard, £2,240 
to replace 8 litter bins on Lenton Boulevard; 

 
(4) Radford and Park LTP schemes – £20,000 to implement formal parking 

bays at Wilton Street and double yellow lines on Garfield Road; 
 
(5) Radford and Park Public Realm schemes – £50,000 towards a registered 

provider for an affordable housing scheme on Norton Street, £6,200 for 
planters on Canning Circus and Woodstock Avenue. 

 
12  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
AGREED to meet at 5:30pm on the following Wednesdays: 
 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 21.05.14 

7 

2014    2015 
17 September  18 February 
19 November 
 


